

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

DUSTY RAY SPENCER,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondent*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Florida Supreme Court*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**JULISSA R. FONTÁN\***  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0032744

**CHELSEA RAE SHIRLEY**  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 112901

**KARA OTTERVANGER**  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 112110  
LAW OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL  
REGIONAL COUNSEL - MIDDLE REGION  
12973 N. TELECOM PARKWAY  
TEMPLE TERRACE, FL 33637  
TELEPHONE: (813) 558-1600  
*COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONER*  
*\*COUNSEL OF RECORD*

## **CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE(S)
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	ii
LIST OF PARTIES .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
INDEX OF APPENDICES .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATUTES .....	viii
OTHER AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
CITATION TO OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Florida's Capital Sentencing Structure .....	3
B. Trial Court Proceedings .....	4
C. State Post-conviction Motion and Successive Post-conviction Motion .....	5
D. Proceedings in the Florida Supreme Court .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	6
I. The Florida Supreme Court's Decision Undermines Multiple Federal Constitutional Rights And Conflicts with Binding Precedent of This Court .....	7
A. Error Occurred Below When The Jury Failed To Return A Verdict Beyond A	

Reasonable Doubt As To Multiple Critical Elements Necessary To Impose The Death Penalty .....	7
B. Error Occurred Below When The Jury Failed To Return A Unanimous Verdict As To The Elements Or The Ultimate Sentence.....	11
C. The Error Were Structural.....	13
II. The Questions Presented Were Properly Raised But Went Unaddressed Below, And Have Been Repeatedly Ignored By The Florida Supreme Court .....	19
A. The Questions Were Properly Presented To The Florida Supreme Court .....	19
B. The Florida Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Failed To Address A Crucial Component Of The Questions Presented .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

## **INDEX TO APPENDICES**

APPENDIX A— Florida Supreme Court opinion

APPENDIX B— Trial court order

APPENDIX C— Florida Supreme Court order on Motion for Rehearing

APPENDIX D—Florida Supreme Court Order requesting additional briefing

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	5, 7, 10
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	14
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	12
<i>Blackwelder v. State</i> , 851 So.2d 650 (Fla. 2003).....	3
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	16
<i>Bonifay v. State</i> , 680 So.2d 413 (Fla.1996) .....	16
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002).....	5
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983) .....	23
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	20
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	13
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990) .....	17, 24
<i>Cozzie v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1131 (2018) .....	21, 22
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	15
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	24
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001).....	9
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	12
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	12
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 226 So. 3d 213 (Fla. 2017) .....	22
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Kaczmar v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2017) .....	22
<i>King v. Dugger</i> , 555 So.2d 355 (Fla.1990).....	16

<i>King v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2017) .....	22
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 225 So. 3d 661 (Fla. 2017) .....	22
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	11, 24
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 U.S. 1500 (2018) .....	14
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 220 So. 3d 1152 (Fla. 2017) .....	22
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001).....	16
<i>Neder v. U.S.</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	14, 15
<i>Oregon v. Guzeh</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006).....	18
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	24
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	12, 18
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016).....	8
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 705 So.2d 1320 (Fla.1997) .....	16
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 251 So. 3d 881 (Fla. 2018) .....	22
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romanov. Ohlakoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).....	18
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	17, 24
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	10, 23
<i>Spencer v. Florida</i> , 118 S.Ct. 213 (1997) .....	5
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994) .....	4, 5
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 691 So.2d 1062 (Fla. 1997) .....	5
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 842 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 61 So.3d 399 (Fla. 2011) .....	17
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975) .....	3
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> , 495 So.2d 744 (Fla.1986) .....	16
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 3 (2017) .....	21, 22
<i>Tundidor v. State</i> , 221 So. 3d 587 (Fla. 2017).....	22

*United States v. Afartin Linen Supply Co.*, 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....15

*United States v. Gauldin*, 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....7

*United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez*, 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....13, 14

*Walton v. Arizona*, 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....9

*Weaver v. Massachusetts*, 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....14, 15

*Wike v. State*, 698 So.2d 817 (Fla.1997).....16

*Woodson v. North Carolina*, 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....16, 17

## **STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. §775.082 (1) (2013)..... 3, 7, 9

Fla. Stat. §921.141(3).....3, 8

18 U.S.C. §3593.....12

28 U.S.C. § 1257..... 1

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 31(a).....12

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 .....5

## **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI.....2

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VIII.....2

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV .....2
